(1) Restatements

The Company has historically disclosed maintenance costs as part of the �Research and development and maintenance� line item within operating
expenses in the consolidated income statements. Details of these costs are disclosed in footnote 11. Starting in the fiscal year ended 2005,
maintenance costs are included in costs of sales and prior years� figures have been restated to reflect such amendment. In addition, customer
support expenses, which were disclosed as a part of operating expenses through December 31, 2004, have been also included in cost of sales
starting fiscal year ended 2005 and prior years� figures have been restated to reflect such amendment. The nature of these costs is disclosed in
footnote 20.

The following table summarizes the impact of the corrections to the statements of income for the two years ended December 31, 2004 (in
thousands of Yen):

Edgar Filing: TREND MICRO INC - Form 20-F

141

For the year ended December 31, 2004

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Sales 62,049,254 �  62,049,254
Cost of sales
Amortization of capitalized software, and Materials 3,236,499 �  3,236,499
Maintenance �  2,260,934 2,260,934
Customer Support �  5,723,426 5,723,426

Total Cost of sales 3,236,499 7,984,360 11,220,859

Operating expenses:
Selling 16,009,409 �  16,009,409
Research and development 4,858,259 (2,260,934) 2,597,325
Customer Support 5,723,426 (5,723,426) �
General and administrative 6,143,985 �  6,143,985

Total operating expenses 32,735,079 (7,984,360) 24,750,719

Operating income 26,077,676 �  26,077,676

For the year ended December 31, 2003

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Sales 48,088,347 �  48,088,347
Cost of sales
Amortization of capitalized software, and Materials 3,168,467 �  3,168,467
Maintenance �  2,193,624 2,193,624
Customer Support �  4,830,660 4,830,660

Total Cost of sales 3,168,467 7,024,284 10,192,751

Operating expenses:
Selling 15,360,532 �  15,360,532
Research and development 3,919,024 (2,193,624) 1,725,400
Customer Support 4,830,660 (4,830,660) �
General and administrative 5,656,168 �  5,656,168

Total operating expenses 29,766,384 (7,024,284) 22,742,100

Operating income 15,153,496 �  15,153,496

Pro forma stock-based compensation expense has been revised to reflect the corrections in the amortization period, expected life assumptions
and volatilities used to determine stock-based compensation expense. This correction impacts the pro forma net income and pro forma net
income per share previously disclosed in the footnotes to the consolidated financial statements the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2004 .
The corrections do not impact consolidated net income.

Edgar Filing: TREND MICRO INC - Form 20-F

142

The following table summarizes the impact of the corrections to the pro-forma compensation expense disclosures as required by FAS 123 as
amended by FAS 148, for the two years ended December 31, 2004 (in thousands of Yen).

For the year ended December 31, 2004

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Net income:
As reported 15,874,836 �  15,874,836
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value
based method for all awards, net of related tax effects (2,640,021) (679,588) (3,319,609)
Pro forma net income 13,234,815 (679,588) 12,555,227
Net income per share:
As reported�
Basic 120.64 �  120.64
Diluted 118.59 �  118.59
Pro forma net income�
Basic 100.58 (5.17) 95.41
Diluted 98.87 (5.08) 93.79

For the year ended December 31, 2003

As
Reported Restatement Restated

Net income:
As reported 9,250,032 �  9,250,032
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value
based method for all awards, net of related tax effects (1,351,384) (2,315,544) (3,666,928)
Pro forma net income 7,898,648 (2,315,544) 5,583,104
Net income per share:
As reported�
Basic 70.11 �  70.11
Diluted 69.95 �  69.95
Pro forma net income�
Basic 59.87 (17.55) 42.32
Diluted 59.73 (17.51) 42.22

(2) Significant accounting policies:

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the parent company and those of its majority-owned subsidiaries. All
intercompany transactions and accounts are eliminated on consolidation.

Investments in affiliated companies (20 to 50 percent-owned companies) in which the ability to exercise significant influence exists are stated at
cost plus the equity in undistributed earnings (losses). Net consolidated income includes the company�s equity in the current net earnings (losses)
of such companies, after elimination of unrealized intercompany profit.